7735600498, 7747025404

-

[] kF10 .
3.4m
E } 6 X M10x20 2 x D
7 X M8x20
E 4 X M8x20 2x \
/

6720808614.03-2.ST

[l kF12
o B

% 6 X M10x20

T
4 4 X M8x20

6720808614.04-2.ST

Fig. 2

[] kF13
G D

3 X M10x20

@ @

Dad

2 X M8x20

6720808614.05-2.ST

Fig. 3

@ FKF14

4 X M10x20 2 x

Paf [

2 X M8x20

6720808614.06-1.ST

Fig. 4

6720808614.02-2.ST

-/ LKL

i
&1 km/h +

kN/m?2
—_————— —
+
| <151 km/h
kN/m?

6720808614.01-1.ST

Fig. 5 >Fig. 8

Fig.6 >Fig. 7

6720883904 (2018/01)




7735600498, 7747025404

2

<ap 4 >
1947 x _ I _ -
624 mm
+
2170x | 1175x \\
1175 mm| 2170 mm ° \.
2026 x - R 'g
1032 mm g
+
2017x | 1175x \\\
1175 mm| 2017 mm ® )y
K4
Fig. 7

6720808614.19-1.ST

31°

/\

(< 36°)

6720883904 (2018/01)



7735600498, 7747025404

5° 3,48 3,87 4,86 5 1,88 2,10 2,63
10° 3,20 3,49 4,22 10° 1,73 1,89 2,28
15° 2,99 3,22 3,77 15° 1,62 1,74 2,04
20° 2,84 3,02 3,43 20° 1,54 1,63 1,85
25° 2,72 2,86 3,16 25° 1,47 1,55 1,71
30° 2,62 2,73 2,94 30° 1,42 1,48 1,59
35° 2,53 2,62 2,75 35° 1,37 1,42 1,49
Tab. 1 Tab. 2

- o=17°
7

sin B

-( an (059 +cos B)

/
6720808614.22-1.ST

Fig.9 >Tab. 1+2 Fig. 10

6720808614.26-1.ST

dy = 3xh di>3xh

a=0,15xdy|a=0,45x h b=0,5x\/|12+|22
az1m a 20,04 x dy b =ha

6720808614.27-1.ST

6720808614-28.2ST

Fig. 11 = Fig. 10 Fig. 12 = Fig. 10

6720883904 (2018/01) 3



7735600498, 7747025404

A[m]
1 0,73 1,18 2,17 1,03 1,18 2,02
2 1,36 2,38 4,36 2,20 2,38 4,06
3 1,99 3,58 6,56 3,30 3,58 6,10
4 2,62 4,78 8,76 4,40 4,78 8,14
5 3,25 5,98 10,95 5,50 5,98 10,19
6 3,87 7,18 13,15 6,60 7,18 12,23
7 4,50 8,38 15,34 7,70 8,38 14,27
8 5,13 9,58 17,54 8,80 9,58 16,31
9 5,76 10,78 19,73 9,90 10,78 18,35
10 6,39 11,98 21,93 11,00 11,98 20,40
11 7,02 - - - - -
12 7,65
13 8,28
14 8,91 =
b B[m]
15° 1,95 2,10 1,14 1,99 1,95 1,14
20° 1,90 2,04 1,11 1,94 1,94 1,11
35° 1,65 1,96 1,11 1,93 1,96 1,11
p C[m]
15° 0,68 0,76 0,49 0,72 0,72 0,50
20° 0,84 0,93 0,58 0,89 0,88 0,58
35° 1,30 1,39 0,80 1,33 1,30 0,80
Tab. 3

6720808614.30-1.ST 5 mﬂ[
6720808614.29-1.8T

Fig. 13 > Tab. 3 Fig. 14

6720883904 (2018/01) 4



7735600498, 7747025404

< 129 km/h
. (20,8 KN/m?)
A
Fsch ‘FD Fs Fsch Fp Fs
K1, 1947x 624mm
624 D
O
N 0,28kN(4x) |1,99kN(4x) |0,96 kN (4 x)
/ 20° 0,36 kN (4x) |1,92kN(4x) [0,97 kN (4 x)
35° 0,61kN(4x) |2,20kN(4x) [0,99kN (4x)
< 151 km/h <151 km/h
) %\ (21,1 kKN/m?) (21,1 kN/m?)
[
Fsch Fsch ‘FD ‘ s
|:| K2, K4, 217OX1175 mm, 2017X1175 mm
15° 0,80kN(4x) |4,08kN(4x) [2,87kN (4x) 0,53 kN (6 x) 4,4TkN(6x) [2,35kN (6x)
20° 1,06 kN (4x) [4,24kN(4x) |2,88KkN (4x) 0,71 kN (6 x) 4,37kN(6x) |2,38kN (6x)
35° 1,77kN(4x) [4,63kN(4x) |2,94kN (4x) 1,18 kN (6 x) 5,01 kN (6x) [2,47 kN (6 x)
]:[ K2,K4,1175x2170mm, 1175x2017 mm
15° 0,40kN (4x) [1,98kN(4x) [1,50kN (4x) 0,40 kN (6 x) 2,95kN (6x) |1,50kN (6 x)
20° 0,53kN(4x) [2,07kN(4x) [1,50kN (4x) 0,53 kN (6 x) 3,08kN(6x) [1,50kN (6x)
35° 0,90kN (4x) 12,29kN(4x) [1,55KkN (4x) 0,90 kN (6 x) 3,37kN(6x) |1,55kN (6x)
|:| K3, 2026 x 1032 mm
15° 0,66kN(4x) |3,35kN(4x) [2,35kN (4x)
20° 0,86kN(4x) [3,48kN(4x) [2,36kN (4x)
35° 1,45kN (4x) |3,80kN (4x) |2,41kN (4x)
Tab.4  4x/6x >Fig. 15, >Fig. 7

6720808614.09-1.ST

Fig. 15 > Tab. 4

6720883904 (2018/01)



7735600498, 7747025404

K2 K3 K4
] v v v v
[ 1 - v S v
%
é v v v v
3 2
& - - .
L OO L OO
20629, 780
900
ﬂ ﬂ‘g@
&
D E
E
[mm] [mm]
) D - —>
i) [ —>|_|1 SRRV
) F - > S
>
—
Fig. 16

6720883904 (2018/01)




7735600498, 7747025404

)
5mm

e /]

M10x20

6720808614.12-2.ST

6720808614.11-1.ST

Fig. 18

Fig. 17

1N

> M8/8.8

6720808614.14-1.ST

6720808614.13-1.ST

Fig. 20

Fig. 19

6720883904 (2018/01)






7735600498, 7747025404

Fig. 22




7735600498, 7747025404

0T 0T
<> 90°
T T T T T
6720808614.16-1.ST 6720808614.23-1.ST
Fig. 23 Fig. 24

>

X

\\

9

6720808614.24-1.ST

mud 0

=5

mud o

N

6720808614.25-1.ST

Fig. 25

Fig. 26

6720883904 (2018/01)

10



7735600498, 7747025404

[de] Wichtige Hinweise zur Installation/Montage
Die Installation/Montage muss durch eine fiir die Arbeiten zugelassene
Fachkraft unter Beachtung der geltenden Vorschriften erfolgen.

» Mitgeltende Anleitungen von Anlagenkomponenten, Zubehdren und
Ersatzteilen beachten.

[en] Important notes on installation/assembly

The installation/assembly must be carried out by a professional who is

authorised to do the work, and with due regard to the relevant

regulations.

» Observe all the relevant instructions for other system components,
accessories and spare parts.

[fr] Instructions importantes pour I'installation/le montage

L'installation/le montage doit étre effectué(e) par un spécialiste qualifié

pour les opérations concernées et dans le respect des prescriptions

applicables.

» Respecter également les notices des composants de linstallation, des
accessoires et des piéces de rechange.

[bg] BaxkHu ykasaHuA BbB Bpb3Ka C HHCTanauuaTa/MoHTaxa
WHcTanaumaTta/MoHTaxbT TpADbBA 1a Ce M3BbPLUBA OT NIWLEH3MPaH 3a
paboThTe CreuranicT B CbOTBETCTBHUE C NPUMIOKUMUTE Pasnopendu.

» Cnbnioaasalite CbOTBETHUTE PbKOBOACTBA HA KOMMOHEHTH Ha ypeabara,
NPUHAMIEXHOCTH M PE3EPBHM YaCTH.

[cs] Dulezité pokyny k instalaci/montazi
Instalaci/montaz musi pfi dodrZeni platnych predpist provést odborny
pracovnik s pfisluSnym opravnénim pro tyto prace.

» Rid'te se souvisejicimi navody pro komponenty zafizeni, ptislusenstvi a ndhradni
dily.

[da] Vigtige anvisninger til installationen/monteringen
Installationen/monteringen skal foretages af en godkendt installatar
under overholdelse af de geeldende forskrifter.

» Overhold de geeldende vejledninger til anlagskomponenter, tilbeher og reserve-
dele.

[el] Znpavmikég unodeielg yia Tnv eykardoTaon/cuvappoAoynon
H eykataoTaon/ouvappoAdynon mPEMEL va mpaypaTonoleiTat ano
€€0Ua1060TNHEVO YIa TIC EPYAOIEC AUTEC TEXVIKO TPOOWITIKO, TO OTIoio Ba
TIPEMEL va PPOVTI(EL WOTE Va TNEoUVTaL oL loyuouoec Slatatelc.

> AdPete unown Tic ouvoSeUTIKES 0dnyiec mou apopouv Ta e€apThpaTa TNG
eykataotaong, Toug npooBeTouc e€omAiopoUC Kal T avTAAAKTIKA.

[es] Indicaciones importantes para instalacion/montaje
Lainstalacion/el montaje lo debe realizar personal especializado autori-
zado para los trabajos, respetando las prescripciones vigentes.

» Respetarlas instrucciones de referencia de los componentes de lainstalacion, los
accesorios y las piezas de repuesto.

[et] Olulised juhised paigaldamiseks/montaaziks
Paigaldamist/montaazi tohib labi viia selleks volitusi omav spetsialist,
arvestades kehtivaid néudeid.

» Tuleb jargida koiki seadme komponentide, tarvikute ja varuosade kohta
kaaskehtivaid juhendeid.

[fi] Térkeita asennus- ja kokoonpano-ohjeita
Naihin téihin hyvaksytyn ammattiasentajan pitad suorittaa asennus- ja
kokoonpanoty6t voimassa olevien maaraysten mukaisesti.

» Noudata asianomaisten laitteistokomponenttien, lisatarvikkeiden ja varaosien
ohjeita.

[hu] Fontos tudnivaldk az installalashoz/szereléshez
Az installalast/szerelést egy, a munkakra felhatalmazott szakembernek
kell végeznie, az érvényes elbirasok figyelembevételével.

» Arendszerkomponensek, tartozékok és potalkatrészek egyiitt érvényes
Utmutatoit vegye figyelembe.

[it] Avvertenze importanti per l'installazione/il montaggio
L'installazione/il montaggio deve aver luogo ad opera di una ditta specia-
lizzata ed autorizzata in osservanza delle disposizioni vigenti.

» Osservare le istruzioni allegate dei componenti dell'impianto, degli accessori e
delle parti di ricambio.

[ka] 96003690m3560 30m0mgdId0 0BLEs300LmZoL/AMEEHsgobsmz0l
0bLGOWE05/dbB70 Mbs 2obbmM gL Ladwdsmgdolomazol sdzgd Mo
335¢0080309IH0 39MHLmBswols doge, dmgdgo Fabsfigliol sEg0m.

» 490500905 305d30900 sGLgdME dmddg 0blGOIME0gdL, sduglvrsmgdls s
Lomsadogm bsfoemgdl.

> 30639 60gdo Bsba@s®gdgwo 1d)dscgdo: dmb@sgo ¢bos dgbGvIeogl
939w 30lby dodgz0l gotgdy.

[It] Svarbios instaliavimo ir (arba) montavimo nuorodos

Instaliuoti ir montuoti, laikantis galiojanciy taisykliy, leidZiama

kvalifikuotiems specialistams, kurie buvo jgalioti Siems darbams atlikti.

» Taip pat laikykités jrenginio komponenty, priedy ir atsarginiy daliy galiojan¢iy
instrukcijy.

[Iv] Svarigi noradijumi par iekartas uzstadiSanu / montazu
lekartas uzstadiSanu/montazu ir javeic specializétam sertificétam
specialistam, ieverojot speka eso$os noteikumus.

» levérojiet iekartas komponentu, piederumu un rezerves dalu instrukcijas.

[nl] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een voor de werk-

zaamheden geautoriseerde installateur rekening houdend met de gel-

dende voorschriften.

» Houd u aan de geldende handleidingen van installatiecomponenten,
accessoires en reserveonderdelen.

[no] Viktig informasjon om installasjon/montering
Installasjonen/monteringen skal gjennomfares av autoriserte installate-
rer, og gjeldende forskrifter skal falges.

» Var oppmerksom pa bruksanvisninger for anleggskomponenter, tilbehar og
reservedeler.

[pl] Wazne wskazowki dotyczace instalacji/montazu

Zainstalowanie/montaz muszg by¢ wykonane przez uprawnionego do

tego rodzaju prac specjaliste przy zachowaniu obowigzujacych

przepisow.

» Przestrzega¢ dodatkowych instrukcji dotaczonych do komponentéw instalacji,
osprzetu i oraz czesci zamiennych.

6720883904 (2018/01)

1



7747025399, 7747025404

[pt] Indicacdes importantes relativas a instalacio/montagem

Ainstalacdo/montagem deve ser efectuada por um técnico especiali-
zado com qualificagdes para estes trabalhos, tendo em atengao os regu-
lamentos em vigor.

» Ter em consideracao as instrugdes aplicaveis de componentes da instalagao,
acessorios e pegas de substituicao.

[ro] Indicatii importante privind instalarea/montajul
Instalarea/montajul trebuie realizate de catre un specialist autorizat
pentru lucrdrile respective, respectandu-se prescriptiile valabile.

» Respectati instructiunile conexe referitoare la componentele instalatiei, accesorii
si piese de schimb.

[ru] BaxHble yKa3aHuA N0 NOAKNIOUEHHIO/MOHTAXY

MoaKnioueHWe/MOHTaX AOMKHbI BbINONHATL CNIELMANUCTbI, UMeloLLMe
[0MYCK K BbINOMHEHMIO TakuX paboT, Npu cobnioaeHuu AeHCTBYIOLMX
HOPM U NpaBw/.

» BbinonHaite TpeboBaHKA CONYTCTBYIOWMX MHCTPYKLMI HA KOMMOHEHTI
YCTaHOBKM, JONONHUTENbHOE 0DOPYAOBAHHUE M 3aNUYacTH.

[sk] Délezité pokyny tykajtice sa instalacie/montaze

InStalaciu/montaz musi realizovat odbornik s opravnenim na vykon

tychto prac, pricom musi dodrzovat platné predpisy.

» Dodrzujte instrukcie uvedené v stvisiacich navodoch ku komponentom
zariadenia, prisluenstvu a nahradnym dielom.

[sI] Pomembni napotki za namestitev/montazo

Namestitev/montazo mora izvesti strokovnjak, pristojen za tovrstna
dela, ob upostevanju veljavnih predpisov.

» Upostevajte priloZzena veljavna navodila komponent naprave, priborov in
nadomestnih delov.

[sr] Vazna uputstva za ugradnju i montazu

Ugradnju i montaZu moraju da obave samo stru¢na lica ovlas¢ena za
izvodenije takvih radova koja ¢e poStovati vazece propise.

» PridrZavati se priloZenih uputstava za komponente sistema, dodatnu opremu i
rezervne delove.

[sv] Viktiga anvisningar for installation/montering

Installationen/monteringen maste utféras av en behorig och fackkunnig
person enligt gallande foreskrifter.

» Tillimpliga instruktioner for systemkomponenter, tillbehér och reservdelar ska
ocksa foljas.

[tr] Kurulum/Montaj ile ilgili 6nemli uyarilar

Kurulum/Montaj calismalari sadece yetkili bayiler tarafindan asagida
belirtilen talimatlar dikkate alinarak yapilmalidir.
> Tesisat parcalarina, aksesuarlara ve yedek parcalara ait talimatlari dikkate alin.

( Original Quality by Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH
SophienstraBe 30-32; D-35576 Wetzlar/Germany

[uk] BaxknuBi BKa3iBKHM W00 YCTaHOBKH/MOHTaXy
YCTaHOBKY/MOHTaX MatoTb 3AiHCHIOBATHM (haxiBLyi, L0 MaKOTb A03BIN HA
NPOBEEHHA X PObIT, i3 JOTPMMAHHA UNHHWX NPHUMNKCIB.

» [10TpMMyBaTUCH UNHHUX IHCTPYKLIi# ANA KOMMOHEHTIB YCTAaHOBKH, A0AATKOBOMO
NPUNAAAA Ta 3aMacHUX YaCTHH.

[zh] RERFEHEERR

WA B B VF AT AR FHAZ I AR (95 Mk A GO AR SR L AT
2R

> ERRBCREALOE BT AE R B .

aoaaillfqus il dala cldiadle  [ar]

Al =l slel e e cJanlly Al £ seme Ganadic U (e genillfaS S 5 o oy
Dbl adad g cilaalall g as ol Ol Sy Aalal) 488 al) Cladaill Ble) je any <

Ban gl Qi aea e Ll Juadl sdee 5f el U8«

S gaf i 0y 3 g i S35 [fa]
JelS a5l Oriman 5 ol IS (b aladl 4y o 4S () 4 ja (5058 das 55y 3l sefcanad
5 aladl ada g ye ) jie 4
010 S ekl 5 s w00 5! s ) 3a) s 43 Ja s e sl Jaall ) sl 44K <
lal Cule
LS a3 5 403 e Ol S S o)) e 15 IS g s ) U8 <

M0 / Mna7 nwn nrnin [hel

27 INDINW WINZD DA T 7Y YXINNT7 NN 120NN / MNnn
IM0INT7IN NIRFNN 72 170 7Y 1970 1IN

ONTIRD ,NOWHNN Y 78 NIKINNT NININN NN X071 TO7N07 W1«
Q17NN 7701,07¢ 07N

J70WN NND 720 NZNRK N2WHNNW NTIZ WE:nTIaY 73 N7NNn 97 <



